
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018010-2022 

Contract

Provision of Osteo-Odonto-Kerato-Prosthesis (OOKP)
Service

The NHS Commissioning Board operating as NHS England - Specialised Commissioning

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-018010

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02ab5d  

Published 1 July 2022, 11:57am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The NHS Commissioning Board operating as NHS England - Specialised Commissioning

80 London Road

London

SE1 6LH

Contact

Anna Salt

Email

anna.salt@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018010-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018010-2022
mailto:anna.salt@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

na

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/spec-services/highly-spec-services/

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/68205

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Osteo-Odonto-Kerato-Prosthesis (OOKP) Service

Reference number

46543

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

https://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/spec-services/highly-spec-services/
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/68205


Page 3 to 8

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Osteo-odonto-keratoprosthesis (OOKP) is a highly specialist surgical intervention that can
restore meaningful vision to patients suffering from end stage corneal blindness, and for
whom conventional corneal surgery is not possible for reasons such as severe ‘dry eyes’ that
causes heavy scarring of the cornea. Osteo-odonto-keratoprosthesis (OOKP) uses the
patient’s own tooth root and alveolar bone to support an optical cylinder and is only
considered in end stage corneal disease when there is no other available treatment to
restore sight. NHS England would like to identify NHS Trusts who are interested in delivering
these services in accordance with the specification.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,500,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Arden and Greater East Midlands Commissioning Support Unit (AGCSU), on behalf of

The NHS Commissioning Board operating as NHS England - Specialised Commissioning

(referred to as the Commissioner), ran an Expression of Interest exercise for this service to
gauge the potential market interest and capability as a Schedule 3 Service under the Light
Touch Regime (LTR) of the Public Contract Regulations 2015. The initial notice indicated
that providers willing to Express an Interest would be required to respond to a series of
questions which would be scored on a "Pass/Fail" basis. The scoring criteria for each
question was stipulated within the questions. Only providers who scored a "Pass" on all



Page 4 to 8

"Pass/Fail" questions would be deemed compliant & capable. Depending on the outcome of
the Expressions of Interest, the Commissioner reserved the right to direct award to
provider(s) with no further competition where there is a single provider expressing an
interest and scored a "Pass" on all "Pass/Fail" questions. The notice also stated that,
depending on the number of providers who Express an Interest and score a "Pass" on all
"Pass/Fail" questions, the Commissioner may seek to undertake a Provider selection
process.

Through this process, no award was made and therefore the process was abandoned. The
Commissioner then undertook a provider selection exercise to which the respondents from
the initial expression of interest exercise were invited.

A single response was received to the provider selection exercise and evaluation was
undertaken in accordance with the published information and an award has been made.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-009196

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a
prior information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Provision of Osteo-Odonto-Kerato-Prosthesis (OOKP) Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2022

/Notice/009196-2021


Page 6 to 8

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Moorfields Eye Hospital. NHS Foundation Trust

162 City Road London

London

EC1V 2PD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,500,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,611,200



Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Arden & GEM Commissioning Support Unit

2nd Floor Cardinal Square, 10 Nottingham Road

Derby

 DE1 3QT

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Arden & GEM Commissioning Support Unit

2nd Floor Cardinal Square, 10 Nottingham Road

Derby

 DE1 3QT

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Arden & GEM Commissioning Support Unit

2nd Floor Cardinal Square, 10 Nottingham Road

Derby

DE1 3QT



Page 8 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-07-18T05:54:03+0100
	TCPDF




